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MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED. 

Mr. Dahlquist moved that the Senate do now proceed to con­
sideration of the Senate Special Calendar, with unanimous con­
sent required for consideration of any bill. 

Which motion prevailed. 

SENATE SPECIAL CALENDAR. 

SUSPENSION OF RULES. 

Mr. Grottum moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. 
No. 1167, No. 59 on General Orders be given its third reading 
and placed on its final passage. 

Which motion prevailed. 

H. F. No; 1167: A bill for an act legalizing proceedings of · 
the governing body or the utility commission or other similar 
body of any village or city in connection with the issuance and 
sale of warrants or certificates payable from earnings of publicly 
owned utilities. 

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage. 

The question being taken on the passage of the bill, 

And the roll being called, there were yeas 52, and nays none, 
as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Almen Dahlquist Imm Neumeier Spokely 

Anderson,-E. P. Dernek Johanson Novak Sullivan 

Anderson, M. H. Dietz Julkowski Orr Wahlstrand 

Baughman Doughe~ty· Larson, H. A. Pedersen Wefald 

Bridgeman Duemke Larson, N. J. Peterson, E. Welch 

Burdick Feidt Lauerman Peterson~ E. L. Welle 

Carey George Ledin Rogers Wuertz 

Carley Goodhue Masek Rosenmeier Zwach 

Carr Grottum Mayhood Siegel 

Cole Hagen Myre Simonson 

Dahle Harrison Nelsen Sinclair 

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to. 
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Mr. Lightner moved that the rules be suspended, that H. · F. 
No. 899, No. 128 on General Orders, be given its third reading 
and placed on its final passage. 

Which motion prevailed. 

H. F. No. 899: A bill for an act relating to the qualifications 
for marriage and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 
517.03. 

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage. 

The question being taken on the passage of the bill, 

And the roll being called, there were yeas 49, and nays none, 
as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Almen Dietz Larson, H. A. Orr Sullivan 

Anderson, M. H. Dougherty Ledin Pedersen Swenson 

Baughman Duemke Lightner Peterson, E. Vukelich 

Burdick Feidt Masek Peterson, E. L. Wahlstrand 

Butler Goodhue Mayhood Rogers Wefald 

Carley Grottum Miller Rosenmeier Welch 

Carr Hagen Mullin Siegel Welle 

Cole Johanson Nelsen Simonson Wright 

Dahlquist Johnson Novak Sinclair Zwach 

Dernek Julkowski O'Brien Sletvold 

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED. 

Messrs. Peterson, Elmer, Vukelich and Rogers introduced-

Senate Resolution No. 10-

A SENATE RESOLUTION FOR EXPENSE. 

Whereas, the Legislature of the State of Minnesota has been 
in session since the 7th day of January, 1947, and during said 
period each member of the Senate has personally expended in 
excess of the sum set after his name as listed below for necessary 
legislative disbursement; 

mollyr
6 - senate journal

mollyr
Highlight

mollyr
Highlight

mollyr
Highlight



2302 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE. [75th Day 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, and it is hereby resolved by 
the Senate that the Secretary of the Senate be, and he is hereby, 
instructed to prepare, issue and deliver to each member of the 
Senate his voucher in the sum appearing after the member's 
name as hereafter listed to be paid out of the Legislative Expense 
Fund to reimburse such member for money so expended. 

Name 

Henry A. Larson 
Leonard W. Dernek 
James A. Carley 
Walter Burdick 
Werner E. Wuertz 
Helmer Myre 
D. M. Carey 
Val Imm 

Frank E. Dougherty 
B. E. Grottum 
Milford Davis 
Hans C. Pedersen 
A. L. Almen 
John M. Zwach 
Oscar A. Swenson 
Claude G. Baughman 
William Dietz 
Ralph B. Goodhue 
Grover C. George 
Sam W. Dennison 
Henry Wagener 
An ch er Nelsen 
Leo J. Lauerman 
Edward Hagen 
Harry L. W ahlstrand 
J. A. Simonson 
Thos. P. Welch 
Raymond J. J ulkowski 
Emmett L. Duemke 
Donald 0. Wright 
Ralph L. Mayhood 
Marvin H. Anderson 

Amount 

$196.30 
144.20 
190.40 
195.70 
142.80 
140.00 
205.60 
117.60 
189.70 
210.55 
194.50 

195.55 
200.50 
130.20 
123.20 

86.80 
87.70 

102.90 
98.50 

176.40 
140.00 
203.20 
148.00 
106.40 
84.55 

197.00 
197.00 

97.00 
197.00 
197.00 

Signature 

Henry A. Larson 
Leonard W. Dernek 

James A. Carley 
Walter Burdick 

Werner E. Wuertz 
Helmer Myre 
D. M. Carey 

Val Imm 
Frank E. Dougherty 

B. E. Grottum 
Milford Davis 

A. L. Almen 
John M. Zwach 

Oscar A. Swenson 
C. G. Baughman 

Wm. L. Dietz 
R. B. Goodhue 

Grover C. George 
S. W. Dennison 

Ancher Nelsen 
Leo J. Lauerman 

Edward Hagen 
Harry L. Wahlstrand 

J. A. Simonson 
Thos. P. Welch 
R. J. Julkowski 

E. L. Duemke 
Donald 0. Wright 

R. L. Mayhood 
M. H. Anderson 
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Name 

Harold Harrison 
Daniel S. Feidt 
Gerald T. Mullin 
Archie H. Miller 
Everett L. Peterson 
B. G. Novak 
Joseph H. Masek 
Milton C. Lightner 
George L. Siegel 
Charles N. Orr 
Karl G. Neumeier 
Wendell L. Ledin 
Henry H. Sullivan 
Leo Welle 
C. L. Cole 
A. R. Johanson 
Magnus W efald 
Colvin G. Butler 
Ernest P. Anderson 
George O'Brien 
Gordon Rosenmeier 
Gordon Bushnell 
C. C. Mitchell 
C. Elmer Johnson 
C. A. Dahle 
Herbert Rogers 
Homer M. Carr 
Elmer Peterson 
Thomas D. Vukelich 
H. A. Bridgeman 
A. 0. Sletvold 
Norman J. Larson 
Wm. E. Dahlquist 

Julius Spokely 

Donald Sinclair 

Amount 

197.00 
197.00 

97.00 
94.60 

100.00 

100.00 

174.00 
87.55 

103.60 
134.40 
148.80 
183.40 
182.20 
193.90 
202.30 
173.20 
148.40 
201.80 

84.00 
88.30 

203.50 
203.50 
201.70 
182.80 
181.30 
179.80 
189.40 
170.50 

163.15 

145.60 

Signature 

Harold Harrison 
Daniel S. Feidt 

G. T. Mullin 
A.H. Miller 

B. G. Novak 

Geo. L. Siegel 

Karl G. N~umeier 
· W. L. Ledin 

Henry H. Sullivan 
Leo Welle 
C. L. Cole 

A. R. Johanson 
Magnus Wefald 

Colvin G. Butler 
Ernest P. Anderson 

George O'Brien 
G. Rosenmeier 

G. Bushnell 
C. C. Mitchell 

C. Elmer Johnson 
. C. A. Dahle 

Herbert Rogers 
H. M. Carr 

Elmer Peterson 
Thomas D. Vukelich 

H. A. Bridgeman 
A. 0. Sletvold 

Norman J. Larson 

Julius Spokely 

Donald Sinclair 

Mr. Peterson, Elmer moved that the foregoing resolution be 
adopted. 
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The question being taken on the adoption of the resolution, 

And the roll being called, there were yeas 40, and nays 4, 
as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Almen Carley Goodhue Miller Simonson 
Anderson, M. H. Carr Grottum Nelsen Spokely 
Baughman Cole Hagen Novak Swenson 
Bridgeman Dernek Harrison O'Brien Vukelich 
Burdick Dietz Imm Peterson, E. L. Wahlstrand 
Bushnell Dougherty Johnson Rogers Wefald 
Butler Feidt Larson, H. A. Rosenmeier Wuertz 
Carey George Ledin Siegel Zwach 

Messrs. Dahlquist, Lauerman, Lightner and Masek voted in 
the negative. 

So the resolution was adopted. 

Mr. Butler moved that H.F. No. 632 be taken from the table. 

Which motion prevailed. 

H. F. No. 632 was taken from the table. 

SUSPENSION OF RULES. 

Mr. Butler then moved that the rules b~ suspended and that, 

H. F. No. 632: A bill for an act relating to the Board of 
Examiners in watchmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, 
Sections 326.541, 326.542 and 326.544. 

Be read the second and third times and placed on its final 
passage. 

Which motion prevailed. 

H. F. No.· 632 was read the second time. 

H. F. No. 632: A bill for an act relating to the Board of 
Examiners in watchmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, 
Sections 326.541, 326.542 and 326.544. 

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage. 
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The question being taken on the passage of the bill, 

And the roll being called, there were yeas 56, and nays none, 
as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Almen 
Anderson, E. P. 
Anderson, M. H. 
Baughman 
Bridgeman 
Burdick 
Bushnell 
Butler 
Carey 
Carley 
Carr 
Cole 

Dahlquist 
Davis 
Dernek 
Dougherty 
Duemke 
Feidt 
George 
Goodhue 
Grottum 
Hagen 
Harrison 
Imm 

Johnson 
Julkowski 
Larson, H. A. 
Larson, N. J. 
Lauerman 
Ledin 
Masek 
Mayhood 
Mitchell 
Mullin 
Myre 
Nelsen 

O'Brien 
Orr 
Pedersen 
Peterson, E. 
Peterson, E. L. 
Rogers 
Rosenmeier 
Simonson 
Sletvold 
Spokely 
Sullivan 
Swenson 

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to. 

Vukelich 
Wahlstrand 
Wefald 
Welch 
Welle 
Wright 
Wuertz 
Zwach 

Mr. Rogers moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No. 
534, No. 21 on General Orders be given its third reading and 
placed on its final passage. 

Which motion prevailed. 

H. F. No. 534: A bill for an act relating to village govern­
ment; codifying and revising the village laws; providing for 
optional plans of village Government; repealing certain laws. 

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage. 

The question being taken on the passage of the bill, 

And the roll being called, there were yeas 49, and nays none, 
as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Almen Dahlquist 
Anderson, E. P. Davis 
Anderson, M. H. Demek 
Baughman Dougherty 
Bushnell Duemke 
Butler Feidt 
Carey George 
Carley Goodhue 
Carr Grottum 
Cele Hagen 

Harrison 
Imm 
Johnson 
Julkowski 
Larson, H. A. 
Lauerman 
Ledin 
Masek 
Mayhood 
Miller 

Mullin 
Myre 
Novak 
O'Brien 
Orr 
Peterson, E. 
Rogers 
Rosenrneier 
Siegel 
Sjmcmson 

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to. 

Spokely 
Sullivan 
Vukelich 
W!!gener 
Wahlstrand 
Wefald 
Welle 
Wuertz 
Zwach 
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