provided at https://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/histleg/salary

2300

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE.

[75th Day

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS—CONTINUED.

Mr. Dahlquist moved that the Senate do now proceed to consideration of the Senate Special Calendar, with unanimous consent required for consideration of any bill.

Which motion prevailed.

SENATE SPECIAL CALENDAR.

SUSPENSION OF RULES.

Mr. Grottum moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No. 1167, No. 59 on General Orders be given its third reading and placed on its final passage.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 1167: A bill for an act legalizing proceedings of the governing body or the utility commission or other similar body of any village or city in connection with the issuance and sale of warrants or certificates payable from earnings of publicly owned utilities.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question being taken on the passage of the bill,

And the roll being called, there were yeas 52, and nays none, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

•				
Almen	Dahlquist	Imm	Neumeier	Spokely
Anderson, E. P.	Dernek	Johanson	Novak	Sullivan
Anderson, M. H.	Dietz	Julkowski	Orr	Wahlstrand
Baughman	Dougherty	Larson, H. A.	Pedersen	Wefald
Bridgeman	Duemke	Larson, N. J.	Peterson, E.	Welch
Burdick	Feidt	Lauerman	Peterson, E. L.	Welle
Carey	George	Ledin	Rogers	Wuertz
Carley	Goodhue	Masek	Rosenmeier	Zwach
Carr	Grottum	Mayhood	Siegel	
Cole	Hagen	Myre	Simonson	
Dahle	Harrison	Nelsen	Sinclair	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

75th Day]

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 23, 1947.

2301

Mr. Lightner moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No. 899, No. 128 on General Orders, be given its third reading and placed on its final passage.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 899: A bill for an act relating to the qualifications for marriage and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 517.03.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question being taken on the passage of the bill,

And the roll being called, there were yeas 49, and nays none, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Almen	Dietz	Larson, H. A.	Orr	Sullivan
Anderson, M. H.	Dougherty	Ledin	Pedersen	Swenson
Baughman	Duemke	Lightner	Peterson, E.	Vukelich
Burdick	Feidt	Masek	Peterson, E. L.	Wahlstrand
Butler	Goodhue	Mayhood	Rogers	Wefald
Carley	Grottum	Miller	Rosenmeier	Welch
Carr	Hagen	Mullin	Siegel	Welle
Cole	Johanson	Nelsen	Simonson	Wright
Dahlquist	Johnson	Novak	Sinclair	Zwach
Dernek	Julkowski	O'Brien	Sletvold	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS—CONTINUED.

Messrs. Peterson, Elmer, Vukelich and Rogers introduced-

Senate Resolution No. 10—

A SENATE RESOLUTION FOR EXPENSE.

Whereas, the Legislature of the State of Minnesota has been in session since the 7th day of January, 1947, and during said period each member of the Senate has personally expended in excess of the sum set after his name as listed below for necessary legislative disbursement;

75th Day]

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, and it is hereby resolved by the Senate that the Secretary of the Senate be, and he is hereby, instructed to prepare, issue and deliver to each member of the Senate his voucher in the sum appearing after the member's name as hereafter listed to be paid out of the Legislative Expense Fund to reimburse such member for money so expended.

Name	Amount	Signature
Henry A. Larson	\$196.30	Henry A. Larson
Leonard W. Dernek	144.20	Leonard W. Dernek
James A. Carley	190.40	James A. Carley
Walter Burdick	195.70	Walter Burdick
Werner E. Wuertz	142.80	Werner E. Wuertz
Helmer Myre	140.00	Helmer Myre
D. M. Carey	205.60	D. M. Carey
Val Imm	117.60	Val Imm
Frank E. Dougherty	189.70	Frank E. Dougherty
B. E. Grottum	210.55	B. E. Grottum
Milford Davis	194.50	Milford Davis
Hans C. Pedersen		TALLOIG Davis
A. L. Almen	195.55	A. L. Almen
John M. Zwach	200.50	John M. Zwach
Oscar A. Swenson	130.20	Oscar A. Swenson
Claude G. Baughman	123.20	C. G. Baughman
William Dietz	86.80	Wm. L. Dietz
Ralph B. Goodhue	87.70	R. B. Goodhue
Grover C. George	102.90	Grover C. George
Sam W. Dennison	98.50	S. W. Dennison
Henry Wagener		or the Bennison
Ancher Nelsen	176.40	Ancher Nelsen
Leo J. Lauerman	140.00	Leo J. Lauerman
Edward Hagen	203.20	Edward Hagen
Harry L. Wahlstrand	148.00	Harry L. Wahlstrand
J. A. Simonson	106.40	J. A. Simonson
Thos. P. Welch	84.55	Thos. P. Welch
Raymond J. Julkowski	197.00	R. J. Julkowski
Emmett L. Duemke	197.00	E. L. Duemke
Donald O. Wright	97.00	Donald O. Wright
Ralph L. Mayhood	197.00	R. L. Mayhood
Marvin H. Anderson	197.00	M. H. Anderson
		1110018011

Name	Amount	Signature
Harold Harrison	197.00	Harold Harrison
Daniel S. Feidt	197.00	Daniel S. Feidt
Gerald T. Mullin	97.00	G. T. Mullin
Archie H. Miller	94.60	A. H. Miller
Everett L. Peterson		
B. G. Novak	100.00	B. G. Novak
Joseph H. Masek		
Milton C. Lightner		
George L. Siegel	100.00	Geo. L. Siegel
Charles N. Orr		
Karl G. Neumeier	174.00	Karl G. Neumeier
Wendell L. Ledin	87.55	W. L. Ledin
Henry H. Sullivan	103.60	Henry H. Sullivan
Leo Welle	134.40	Leo Welle
C. L. Cole	148.80	C. L. Cole
A. R. Johanson	183.40	A. R. Johanson
Magnus Wefald	182.20	Magnus Wefald
Colvin G. Butler	193.90	Colvin G. Butler
Ernest P. Anderson	202.30	Ernest P. Anderson
George O'Brien	173.20	George O'Brien
Gordon Rosenmeier	148.40	G. Rosenmeier
Gordon Bushnell	201.80	G. Bushnell
C. C. Mitchell	84.00	C. C. Mitchell
C. Elmer Johnson	88.30	C. Elmer Johnson
C. A. Dahle	203.50	C. A. Dahle
Herbert Rogers	203.50	Herbert Rogers
Homer M. Carr	201.70	H. M. Carr
Elmer Peterson	182.80	Elmer Peterson
Thomas D. Vukelich	181.30	Thomas D. Vukelich
H. A. Bridgeman	179.80	H. A. Bridgeman
A. O. Sletvold	189.40	A. O. Sletvold
Norman J. Larson Wm. E. Dahlquist	170.50	Norman J. Larson
Julius Spokely	163.15	Julius Spokely
Donald Sinclair	145.60	Donald Sinclair

Mr. Peterson, Elmer moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

The question being taken on the adoption of the resolution,

And the roll being called, there were yeas 40, and nays 4, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

\mathbf{Almen}	Carley	Goodhue	Miller	Simonson
Anderson, M. H.	Carr	Grottum	Nelsen	Spokely
Baughman	Cole	Hagen	Novak	Swenson
Bridgeman	Dernek	Harrison	O'Brien	Vukelich
Burdick	Dietz	Imm	Peterson, E. L.	Wahlstrand
Bushnell	Dougherty	Johnson	Rogers	Wefald
Butler	Feidt	Larson, H. A.	Rosenmeier	Wuertz
Carey	George	Ledin	Siegel	Zwach

Messrs. Dahlquist, Lauerman, Lightner and Masek voted in the negative.

So the resolution was adopted.

Mr. Butler moved that H. F. No. 632 be taken from the table. Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 632 was taken from the table.

SUSPENSION OF RULES.

Mr. Butler then moved that the rules be suspended and that,

H. F. No. 632: A bill for an act relating to the Board of Examiners in watchmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 326.541, 326.542 and 326.544.

Be read the second and third times and placed on its final passage.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 632 was read the second time.

H. F. No. 632: A bill for an act relating to the Board of Examiners in watchmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 326.541, 326.542 and 326.544.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question being taken on the passage of the bill,

And the roll being called, there were yeas 56, and nays none, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

75th Davl

Anderson, E. P. Anderson, M. H. Baughman Bridgeman Burdick Bushnell Butler Carey Carley Carr		Johnson Julkowski Larson, H. A. Larson, N. J. Lauerman Ledin Masek Mayhood Mitchell Mullin Myre Nelsen	O'Brien Orr Pedersen Peterson, E. Peterson, E. L. Rogers Rosenmeier Simonson Sletvold Spokely Sullivan Swenson	Vukelich Wahlstrand Wefald Welch Welle Wright Wuertz Zwach
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

Mr. Rogers moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No. 534, No. 21 on General Orders be given its third reading and placed on its final passage.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 534: A bill for an act relating to village government; codifying and revising the village laws; providing for optional plans of village Government; repealing certain laws.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question being taken on the passage of the bill,

And the roll being called, there were yeas 49, and nays none, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Almen	Dahlquist	Harrison	Mullin	Spokely
Anderson, E. P.	Davis	Imm	Myre	Sullivan
Anderson, M. H.	Dernek	Johnson	Novak	Vukelich
Baughman	Dougherty	Julkowski	O'Brien	Wagener
Bushnell	Duemke	Larson, H. A.	Orr	Wahlstrand
Butler	Feidt	Lauerman	Peterson, E.	Wefald
Carey	George	Ledin	Rogers	Welle
Carley	Goodhue	Masek	Rosenmeier	Wuertz
Carr	Grottum	Mayhood	Siegel	Zwach
Cole	Hagen	Miller	Simonson	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.